

## County of Santa Cruz

#### GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 330, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073 (831) 454-2210 FAX: (831) 454-2710 TDD: (831) 454-2123

NANCY GORDON - DIRECTOR

March 26, 2013

Agenda: April 9, 2013

Board of Supervisors County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

#### **APPROPRIATION OF 2010 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT FUNDS**

Dear Members of the Board:

Since 2001, the California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA) has been providing local jurisdictions with Homeland Security Grant funds for costs associated with emergency planning activities, emergency response training, and communications infrastructure. The County of Santa Cruz Office of Emergency Services (OES) is responsible for administering and managing the grant-locally.

Unanticipated revenue from the 2010 Homeland Security Grant was previously approved for County Fire on October 16, 2012, Item #19. We are please to inform your Board that County Fire has been notified by Cal EMA of its eligibility to use an additional \$5,199 in 2010 re-allocated funds. The Office of Emergency Services has approved the use of this funding for County Fire to purchase rescue rope to be utilized in large area search and rescue in Santa Cruz County. This would aid in emergency response conducted by County Fire personnel as well as local public safety agencies.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board adopt a resolution accepting and appropriating unanticipated 2010 Homeland Security Grant Funds in the amount of \$5,199 and approve the purchase of large area rescue rope.

RECOMMENDED:

County Administrative Officer

Sincerely,

Nancy Gordon Director

NCG/GP

Attachment:

Resolution

CC:

CAO; County Fire; County OES; Auditor-Controller

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Of The County Of Santa Cruz, State Of California

Resolution No.
On the motion of Supervisor
Duly seconded by Supervisor
The following resolution is adopted:

### **Resolution Accepting Unanticipated Revenue**

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds from the 2010 Homeland Security Grant Program for the County Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amount of \$5,199.00 which are either in excess of those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130(b) / 29064(b)(2), such funds may be made available for specific appropriation by four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of \$5,199.00 into the following Department budget

T/C	Index Number	Revenue Sub-Object Number	Account Name	Amount
001	304100	1163	AID other Gov- ATAA	\$5,199.00

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

		Expenditure				
T/C	Index Number	Sub-Object Number	PRJ/ UCD	Account Name	Amount	
021	304100	4105		Special District Expense	\$5,199.00	

DEPARTMENT HEAD: I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) (will be) received within the current fiscal year.

Department Mead

Date 3/27/13

COUNTY ADMIN	NISTRATIVE OFFICER	1 GKOY	1 4/2/18	Recommended to Board	
		1	Not	Recommended to Board	
California, this	ADOPTED by the Board of day of fifths vote for approval):	Supervisors of the			
AYES:	SUPERVISORS				
Noes:	Supervisors				
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS				
		-	Cha	irperson of the Board	
ATTEST:					
Clerk of the Board					
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 3/29/3 County Counsel Date		P	304100 DVED AS TO SUL au or-Controlle	Accounting Detail:  3-28-13  Date	

Distribution:

Auditor-Controller County Counsel
County Administrative Officer
County Fire
OES